## **RESOLUTION NO. R-8-2024**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE TOWNSHIP OF UNITY, COUNTY OF WESTMORELAND, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA ESTABLISHING A ROAD CLOSURE SCHEDULE FOR THE 2024 TROOPER IWANIEC 5K/10K RACE

WHEREAS, Pennsylvania State Trooper Kenton Iwaniec died as a result of a collision with an automobile operated by a drunk driver on March 27, 2008; and,

WHEREAS, friends and family of Trooper Iwaniec organized the Trooper Kenton Iwaniec Memorial Foundation (hereinafter the "Foundation") and have scheduled a memorial "5K/10K Race" to commemorate his memory and raise funds for charitable purposes; and,

WHEREAS, the Foundation has requested the Township close certain roads during certain times to accommodate the Race; and,

WHEREAS, the race is scheduled on Saturday, April 20, 2024; and,

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Unity Township adopts this resolution to authorize and permit such closures.

NOW, THEREFORE, WITH THE FOREGOING RECITALS BEING INCORPORATED HEREIN BY REFERENCE THERETO, THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That the following Township roads shall be subject to closure on Saturday April 20, 2024, from 7:00 a.m. to 11:00 a.m.:
  - a. Brouwers Road from Beatty County Road to Wimmerton Boulevard; and;
  - b. Wimmerton Boulevard from Brouwers Road to Black Hills Drive.

- 2. The Foundation shall be responsible for traffic control associated with all road closures and shall staff and monitor all affected sites.
- 3. The Foundation shall carry liability insurance providing coverage for all bodily injury and property loss claims arising from or which could arise from such road closures with limits of not less than \$500,000.00 per occurrence. The Township shall be named as an additional insured on such policy and the Foundation shall provide the Township with an ACORD Certificate of Insurance as evidence of same, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged.

THIS RESOLUTION IS DULY ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE TOWNSHIP OF UNITY AT A DULY ADVERTISED PUBLIC MEETING HELD THE 11th DAY OF APRIL, 2024 AND SHALL BE EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY.

ATTEST:

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF

THE TOWNSHIP OF UNITY

BY:

Sharon C. Sweeney, Secretary

Michael J. O'Barto, Chairman